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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against Network 
Access Inc. for violation of 
Rule 25-4.043, F.A.C., Response 
to Commission Staff Inquiries. 

DOCKET NO . 980914-TI 
ORDER NO. PSC-99-0120-FOF-TI 
ISSUED: January 22, 1999 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

JOE GARCIA, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JULIA L. JOHNSON 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

ORDER TERMINATING SHOW CAUSE PROCESS 
AND CLOSING DOCKET 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

On May 29, 1998, our staff mailed a letter to Mr. Jorge A. 
Puente-Duany, Controller, Network Access, Inc., 1334 North State 
Road 7, Margate, Florida 33063-2843, asking that he explain certain 
charges to a telephone number. Our staff did not receive a 
response from Mr . Puente-Duany . Therefore, on July 23, 1998, our 
staff submitted a recommendation for our consideration recommending 
that we initiate a show cause proceeding against Network Access, 
Inc. for violation of Rule 25-4 . 043, Florida Administrative Code , 
Response to Commission Staff Inquiries. 

On July 31, 1998, Mr. David 0. Klein, Esquire, legal counsel 
for Network Access, Inc., asked that we defer consideration of this 
matter from GUr August 4, 1998, Agenda Conference. This request 
was granted. 

On September 8 , 1998, the Commission's Executive Director 
received a letter from Mr. Klein explaining that the dispute 
concern~ ng telephone charges was the result of a billing error on 
behalf of Network Access, Inc.'s billing entity and that a full 
credit was in the process of being issued. (See Attachment A) Our 
staff has confirmed that the full credit has now been issued. 
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We note that Network Access's response to our staff's 
inquiries was not timely in accordance with Rule 25-4 . 043, Florida 
Administrative Code. We are, however, satisfied with the company's 
response. Network Access has also been timely in its subsequent 
responses to our staff's inquiries regarding this matter. For 
these reasons, we shall not require Network Access to show cause 
why it should not be fined or have its Certificate canceled for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code, 
and we shall close this Docket. 

It is, therefore 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that show 
cause proceedings shall not be initiated against Network Access 
Inc. at this tiffie; It is further 

ORDERED that this Docket shall be closed. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this ~ 
day of January, ~-

BLANCA S. BAY6, Dire or 
Division of Records and Reporting 

( S E A L ) 

BK 

NOTICE OF fURTHER PRQCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569 (1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 
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Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Floriqa 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or 
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, 
Division of Records and reporting and filing a copy of the notice 
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This 
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days ~fter the issuance 
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9 . 110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure . The notice of appeal must be in the form speci~ied in 
Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 
Mr. William Talbott 
Executive Oirec;tor 
Florida Public: Servic: Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Re: Pnfkn No. 9109l+TI 

Dear Mr. Talbott: 

September 4, 1998 

-· -· 
• I ' 

..... 1.--- l· 

We aepeseat Network Access IDe. in tbe above-aefc.mad matter. Our 
disaassions with principals ofNetwolk Access IDe. mal that tbe dispute c:oocemina tclepboae 
c:hlraes billed to tclepboac number (813) 677-5286 is tbe aesult of a service enor on tbe put of 
our c:Uent's billina entity, Lona OiltiDCe Billlna Company ( .. LDBCj. 

Network Ac:cea IDe. is a tclec:ommunic:ations billing aureptor for international 
ICK ---.1111 domestic: c:arriers llld audiotext providers. Pursuant to a c:olltriCtUal arranas-:ment between 
VA Nttwork Ac:c:ess IDe. JDd OM of its billina subeaents. LDBC, Network Ac:c:ess IDe. forwards tbe 
"'P lllilina records of its c:liadl to LDBC, wbo formall1be billinas llld then sends tbe aecorcls oo to 
:AF tbe Local Exchanae Carrier \LECj in tbe applicable juriJdiction for submission to customers. 

I LOBC then c:oUec:ts from tbe LEC llld tbe moaey is forwii'Cied on to Network Ac:c:ess IDe. :Mu 

• . 

-· 

CT~ As you are weU awaoe, BeU South c:ont10ls approximately niDety percent (90%) of 
EAG tbs State's c:allina areas. Bec:au1e NetWOrk Access IDe. does DOt have a billina llld c:oUec:tion 

I ~ with BeD South. LDBC bas been inslructed not to bill all c:alls from tbe State llld to 
LEG no billina in that juriJdiction on bcbalf of NetWOrk Access lDc. 's c:Uents. However, NetWOrk 
LIN 1tttess IDe. does have bi11ina llld c:oUec:tion apeemenu with GTE and Centcl wbo, toaetber. 
OPC ••ic:e tbe rcmainina ten pcn:ent (10%) oftbe State of Florida. 
RCH ~-­•c --~~-
WAS--
OTH 
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Mr. William Talbott · 
September 4, 1991 
Page2 

What we believe occurred bere wu that telephone number (813) 677-5286, a GTE 
KCOunt. imldvertendy slipped tbrouab LDBC's blockina system and several international calls 
were billed to tbe customer. Unfortunately, this screenin& error wu oot discovered in time to 
avoid this billina mistake. 

LDBC bas been .apprised of its screeaiDa error and bu been ldmoDisbed tpin to 
prevent any·fubae billiap for tnd!ic oriainarina from tbe State of Florida. On beba1f of Network 
Access Inc., we apoloaia for tbe mistake and would like to take tbis opportuDity to offer a full 
credit to tbe atrccted customer and to adopt a policy of iauina credits to Florida residents upon 
their request. I hope tbat tbis ldequately addzeaes tbe cooccms of tbe Commission and obviates 
tbe need to proceed with further proc:eedinp on tbis matter. 

Thank you for your prompt attention to tbis matter. 

David 0 . Klein 

cc: J. Alan Taylor, Chief 

-· 
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